



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 3912/2025 & CM APPL. 18148/2025**

MAHESH JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Anjali Jha Manish, Mr.
Priyadarshi Manish & Ms. Shryitu
Tyagi, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vivek Gurnani- Panel Counsel
with Mr. Kanishk Maurya, Advocate
for Respondent No.2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

% **25.04.2026**

CM APPL. 78532/2025 (Condonation of Delay)

1. For the reasons stated in the Application, the delay of 71 days on behalf of Respondent No. 2 in filing the Rejoinder to the Counter Affidavit is hereby condoned. Let the Rejoinder Affidavit be taken on record.
2. The Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 3912/2025

3. The matter is taken up today as 03.03.2026 was declared a holiday vide Notification No. 64/G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dated 27.02.2026.
4. Four weeks further time is granted to Union of India to file Counter Affidavit on its behalf. Rejoinder thereof may be filed by the Petitioner by the next date of listing.



5. We direct the learned Counsel for the Petitioner to apprise the learned Counsel representing Union of India of this order in writing.
6. List on 08.09.2026.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TEJAS KARIA, J

APRIL 25, 2026/ 'A'